NOTIFICATION No. 27/ 99 - CUSTOMS

G.S.R. (E).- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 25 of the Customs Act, 1962 (52 of 1962), the Central Government, being satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest so to do, hereby directs that each of the notifications of the Government of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue), specified in column (2) of the Table hereto annexed, shall be amended or further amended, as the case may be, in the manner specified in the corresponding entry in column (3) of the said Table.

	Notification No. and date	Amendment
(1)	(2)	(3)
1	152/94-Customs, dated the 13th July, 1994	In the said notification, S No 5 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted.
2	26/95- Customs, dated the 16th March, 1995	In the Table annexed to the said notification, -
		(a) against S.No. (I), in column (3),-
		(i) for the entry against each of the item Nos. 4 and 5, the entry "30% ad valorem" shall be substituted ;
		(ii) for the entry against item No.8, the entry "10% ad valorem' shall be substituted;
		(iii) for the entry against each of the item Nos. 9 and 10, the entry "25% ad valorem" shall be substituted;
		 (iv) for the entry against each of the item Nos. 12, 15, 16, 17, 18 19 and 20, the entry "30% ad valorem" shall be substituted;
		(v) for the entry against item No. 21, the entry "20% ac
		valorem" shall be substituted; (vi) for the entry against each of the item Nos. 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
		and 31, the entry "25% ad valorem" shall be substituted; (vii) for the entry against item No. 32, the entry "30% ac
		valorem" shall be substituted; (viii) for the entry against item No. 33, the entry "25% ac
		valorem" shall be substituted; (ix) for the entry against each of the item Nos. 34 and 35, the
		entry "30% ad valorem" shall be substituted ; (x) for the entry against item No. 36, the entry "25% ac
		valorem" shall be substituted; (xi) for the entry against item No. 39, the entry "20% ac
		valorem" shall be substituted;
		(xii) for the entry against item No. 40, the entry "25% ac valorem" shall be substituted;
		(xiii) for the entry against each of the item Nos. 41, 42, 43, 44 and 45, the entry "20% ad valorem" shall be substituted ;
		(xiv) for the entry against item No. 46, the entry "25% ac valorem" shall be substituted;
		(xv) for the entry against item No. 47, the entry "20% ac valorem" shall be substituted;
		(xvi) for the entry against item No. 48, the entry "5% ac valorem" shall be substituted;
		(xvi) for the entry against each of the item Nos. 49, 50, 51, 52 and 53, the entry "25% ad valorem" shall be substituted ;

(i) for the entry against each of the item Nos. 2, 3 and 4, the entry "15% ad valorem" shall be substituted ;

 (4), the entry "27.5 per cent. ad valorem" shall be substituted: (ii) against S. No.7, for the entry in column (4), the entry 'per cent. ad valorem" shall be substituted; (iii) against each of S. Nos.8, 9 and 10, for the entry in colum (4), the entry "29 per cent. ad valorem" shall be substituted; (iv) against each of S. Nos.12, 16 and 17, for the entry column (4), the entry "25 per cent. ad valorem" shall substituted; and (v) against S. No.19, for the entry in column (4), the entry 'per cent. ad valorem" shall substituted; and (v) against S. No.19, for the entry in column (4), the entry 'per cent. ad valorem" shall be substituted; 4 39/96-Customs, dated the 23rd July, 1996 In the said notification, (i) against S No 11, in column(2), item (v) shall be omitted (ii) against S No 20, in column (2), for the words "Radia detectors, X-ray scanner, Parcel viewer", the words "Radia detectors, Parcel viewer" shall be substituted. 5 25/98-Customs, dated the 2nd June, 1998 In the said notification, for the words "from so much of the of customs leviable thereon under the said First Schedule, a in excess of the amount calculated at the rate of ten per cent valorem,", the words "from the whole of the duty of cust 			 (ii) for the entry against item No. 5, the entry "20% ad valorem" shall be substituted; (iii) for the entry against item No. 7, the entry "5% ad valorem" shall be substituted; and (iv) for the entry against item No. 8, the entry "20% ad valorem" shall be substituted.
 (4), the entry "27.5 per cent. ad valorem" shall be substituted; (ii) against S. No.7, for the entry in column (4), the entry 'per cent. ad valorem" shall be substituted; (iii) against each of S. Nos.8, 9 and 10, for the entry in colum (4), the entry "29 per cent. ad valorem" shall be substituted; (iv) against each of S. Nos.12, 16 and 17, for the entry column (4), the entry "25 per cent. ad valorem" shall substituted; and (v) against S. No.19, for the entry in column (4), the entry 'per cent. ad valorem" shall be substituted; 4 39/96-Customs, dated the 23rd July, 1996 In the said notification, (i) against S No 20, in column (2), for the words " Radia detectors, X-ray scanner, Parcel viewer", the words "Radia detectors, Parcel viewer" shall be substituted. 5 25/98-Customs, dated the 2nd June, 1998 In the said notification, for the words "from so much of the of customs leviable thereon under the said First Schedule, ai in excess of the amount calculated at the rate of ten per cent valorem,", the words "from the whole of the duty of cust leviable thereon under the said First Schedule" shall 	3		In the Table annexed to the said notification,
 (ii) against S. No.7, for the entry in column (4), the entry 'per cent. ad valorem" shall be substituted; (iii) against each of S. Nos.8, 9 and 10, for the entry in colum (4), the entry "29 per cent. ad valorem" shall be substituted; (iv) against each of S. Nos.12, 16 and 17, for the entry column (4), the entry "25 per cent. ad valorem" shall substituted; and (v) against S. No.19, for the entry in column (4), the entry 'per cent. ad valorem" shall be substituted; 4 39/96-Customs, dated the 23rd July, 1996 In the said notification, (i) against S No 11, in column(2), item (v) shall be omitted (ii) against S No 20, in column (2), for the words "Radia detectors, X-ray scanner, Parcel viewer", the words "Radia detectors, Parcel viewer" shall be substituted. 5 25/98-Customs, dated the 2nd June, 1998 In the said notification, for the words "from so much of the of customs leviable thereon under the said First Schedule, a in excess of the amount calculated at the rate of ten per cent valorem,", the words "from the whole of the duty of cust leviable thereon under the said First Schedule" shall			(i) against each of S. Nos.1, 2 and 3, for the entry in column
 per cent. ad valorem" shall be substituted; (iii) against each of S. Nos.8, 9 and 10, for the entry in colum (4), the entry "29 per cent. ad valorem" shall be substituted; (iv) against each of S. Nos.12, 16 and 17, for the entry column (4), the entry "25 per cent. ad valorem" shall substituted; and (v) against S. No.19, for the entry in column (4), the entry 'per cent. ad valorem" shall be substituted; 4 39/96-Customs, dated the 23rd July, 1996 In the said notification, (i) against S No 11, in column(2), item (v) shall be omitted (ii) against S No 20, in column (2), for the words "Radia detectors, X-ray scanner, Parcel viewer", the words "Radia detectors, Parcel viewer" shall be substituted. 5 25/98-Customs, dated the 2nd June, 1998 In the said notification, for the words "from so much of the of customs leviable thereon under the said First Schedule, ain excess of the amount calculated at the rate of ten per cent valorem,", the words "from the whole of the duty of cust leviable thereon under the said First Schedule" shall 			(4), the entry "27.5 per cent. ad valorem" shall be substituted;
 (iii) against each of S. Nos.8, 9 and 10, for the entry in colum (4), the entry "29 per cent. ad valorem" shall be substituted; (iv) against each of S. Nos.12, 16 and 17, for the entry column (4), the entry "25 per cent. ad valorem" shall substituted; and (v) against S. No.19, for the entry in column (4), the entry 'per cent. ad valorem" shall be substituted; 4 39/96-Customs, dated the 23rd July, 1996 In the said notification, (i) against S No 11, in column(2), item (v) shall be omitted (ii) against S No 20, in column (2), for the words " Radia detectors, X-ray scanner, Parcel viewer", the words "Radia detectors, Parcel viewer" shall be substituted. 5 25/98-Customs, dated the 2nd June, 1998 In the said notification, for the words "from so much of the of customs leviable thereon under the said First Schedule, a in excess of the amount calculated at the rate of ten per cent valorem,", the words "from the whole of the duty of cust leviable thereon under the said First Schedule" shall 			
 (4), the entry "29 per cent. ad valorem" shall be substituted; (iv) against each of S. Nos.12, 16 and 17, for the entry column (4), the entry "25 per cent. ad valorem" shall substituted; and (v) against S. No.19, for the entry in column (4), the entry 'per cent. ad valorem" shall be substituted; 4 39/96-Customs, dated the 23rd July, 1996 In the said notification, (i) against S No 11, in column(2), item (v) shall be omitted (ii) against S No 20, in column (2), for the words " Radia detectors, X-ray scanner, Parcel viewer", the words "Radia detectors, Parcel viewer" shall be substituted. 5 25/98-Customs, dated the 2nd June, 1998 In the said notification, for the words "from so much of the of customs leviable thereon under the said First Schedule, a in excess of the amount calculated at the rate of ten per cent valorem,", the words "from the whole of the duty of cust leviable thereon under the said First Schedule" shall 			
 column (4), the entry "25 per cent. ad valorem" shall substituted; and (v) against S. No.19, for the entry in column (4), the entry 'per cent. ad valorem" shall be substituted; 39/96-Customs, dated the 23rd July, 1996 In the said notification, (i) against S No 11, in column(2), item (v) shall be omitted (ii) against S No 20, in column (2), for the words " Radia detectors, X-ray scanner, Parcel viewer", the words "Radia detectors, Parcel viewer" shall be substituted. 25/98-Customs, dated the 2nd June, 1998 In the said notification, for the words "from so much of the of customs leviable thereon under the said First Schedule, a in excess of the amount calculated at the rate of ten per cent valorem,", the words "from the whole of the duty of cust leviable thereon under the said First Schedule" shall 			(4), the entry "29 per cent. ad valorem" shall be substituted;
 substituted; and (v) against S. No.19, for the entry in column (4), the entry 'per cent. ad valorem" shall be substituted; 39/96-Customs, dated the 23rd July, 1996 In the said notification, (i) against S No 11, in column(2), item (v) shall be omitted (ii) against S No 20, in column (2), for the words "Radia detectors, X-ray scanner, Parcel viewer", the words "Radia detectors, Parcel viewer" shall be substituted. 25/98-Customs, dated the 2nd June, 1998 In the said notification, for the words "from so much of the of customs leviable thereon under the said First Schedule, a in excess of the amount calculated at the rate of ten per cent valorem,", the words "from the whole of the duty of cust leviable thereon under the said First Schedule" shall 			(iv) against each of S. Nos.12, 16 and 17, for the entry in
 4 39/96-Customs, dated the 23rd July, 1996 5 25/98-Customs, dated the 2nd June, 1998 In the said notification, for the words "from so much of the of customs leviable thereon under the said First Schedule, a in excess of the amount calculated at the rate of ten per cent walorem,", the words "from the whole of the duty of cust leviable thereon under the said First Schedule" shall 			
 4 39/96-Customs, dated the 23rd July, 1996 5 25/98-Customs, dated the 2nd June, 1998 5 10 25/98-Customs, dated the 2nd June, 1998 10 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 1			(v) against S. No.19, for the entry in column (4), the entry "25
 23rd July, 1996 (i) against S No 11, in column(2), item (v) shall be omitted (ii) against S No 20, in column (2), for the words "Radia detectors, X-ray scanner, Parcel viewer", the words "Radia detectors, Parcel viewer" shall be substituted. 5 25/98-Customs, dated the 2nd June, 1998 In the said notification, for the words "from so much of the of customs leviable thereon under the said First Schedule, a in excess of the amount calculated at the rate of ten per cent valorem,", the words "from the whole of the duty of cust leviable thereon under the said First Schedule" shall 			per cent. ad valorem" shall be substituted;
 (ii) against S No 20, in column (2), for the words "Radia detectors, X-ray scanner, Parcel viewer", the words "Radia detectors, X-ray scanner, Parcel viewer", the words "Radia detectors, Parcel viewer" shall be substituted. 5 25/98-Customs, dated the 2nd June, 1998 In the said notification, for the words "from so much of the of customs leviable thereon under the said First Schedule, a in excess of the amount calculated at the rate of ten per cent valorem,", the words "from the whole of the duty of cust leviable thereon under the said First Schedule" shall 	4	39/96-Customs, dated the	In the said notification,
 detectors, X-ray scanner, Parcel viewer", the words "Radia detectors, Parcel viewer" shall be substituted. 5 25/98-Customs, dated the 2nd June, 1998 In the said notification, for the words "from so much of the of customs leviable thereon under the said First Schedule, a in excess of the amount calculated at the rate of ten per cent valorem,", the words "from the whole of the duty of cust leviable thereon under the said First Schedule" shall 		23rd July, 1996	
 detectors, Parcel viewer" shall be substituted. 25/98-Customs, dated the 2nd June, 1998 In the said notification, for the words "from so much of the of customs leviable thereon under the said First Schedule, a in excess of the amount calculated at the rate of ten per cent valorem,", the words "from the whole of the duty of cust leviable thereon under the said First Schedule" shall 			
5 25/98-Customs, dated the 2nd June, 1998 In the said notification, for the words "from so much of the of customs leviable thereon under the said First Schedule, a in excess of the amount calculated at the rate of ten per cent valorem,", the words "from the whole of the duty of cust leviable thereon under the said First Schedule" shall			
June, 1998 of customs leviable thereon under the said First Schedule, a in excess of the amount calculated at the rate of ten per cent valorem,", the words "from the whole of the duty of cust leviable thereon under the said First Schedule" shall			delectors, raiter viewer shan be substituted.
in excess of the amount calculated at the rate of ten per cent valorem,", the words "from the whole of the duty of cust leviable thereon under the said First Schedule" shall	5	·	In the said notification, for the words "from so much of the duty of customs leviable thereon under the said First Schedule, as is
leviable thereon under the said First Schedule" shall			in excess of the amount calculated at the rate of ten per cent. ad
substituted.			leviable thereon under the said First Schedule" shall be
			substituteu.

<u>NOTIFICATION</u> No. 28 / 99 - CUSTOMS

G.S.R. (E). - In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 25 of the Customs Act, 1962 (52 of 1962) and section 3A of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 (51 of 1975), the Central Government, being satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest so to do, hereby rescinds the following notifications of the Government of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue), namely:-

- 1. No. 280/76-Customs, dated the 2nd August, 1976
- 2. No. 321/76-Customs, dated the 2nd August, 1976
- 3. No. 513/86-Customs, dated the 30th December, 1986
- 4. No. 12/97-Customs, dated the 1st March, 1997
- 5. No. 13/97-Customs, dated the 1st March, 1997
- 6. No. 72/97-Customs, dated the 16th September, 1997
- 7. No. 23/98-Customs, dated the 2nd June, 1998
- 8. No. 56/98-Customs, dated the 1st August, 1998
- 9. No. 67/98-Customs, dated the 8th September, 1998

<u>NOTIFICATION</u> No. 29 / 99 - CUSTOMS

New Delhi, dated the 28th February, 1999 9 Phalguna, 1920 (Saka)

G.S.R. (E)- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-item (6) of heading No. 98.01 of the First Schedule to the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 (51 of 1975), the Central Government, having regard to the economic development of the country, hereby notifies Cochin International Airport Project as a project for the purpose of assessment under the said heading and makes the following further amendment in the notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue), No.42/96-Customs, dated the 23rd July, 1996, namely :-

In the said notification, after serial number 21 and the entry relating thereto, the following shall be added, namely :-

"22. Cochin International Airport Project.".